IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’ (IAS 39),

bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement;
impairment; and hedge accounting.

   The Group applied IFRS 9 prospectively, with an initial application date of 1 October 2018. The Group has not

restated the comparative information, which continues to be reported under IAS 39. Differences arising from, the
adoption of IFRS 9 have been recognized directly in the retained earnings and other components of equity.

   The effect of adopting IFRS 9 as at 1 October 2018 was as follows:

   As previously   Re-   As adjusted
   reported   measurement   per IFRS 9

   Assets
   Trade and other receivables   118,251   116,390   (1,861)
   Due by associated companies   24,168   23,657   (511)
   Investments in associated companies   175,298   174,803   (495)
   Financial investments   65,134   64,961   (173)

   Total net assets adjusted   382,851   379,811   (3,040)

   Equity
   Retained earnings   435,525   432,822   (2,703)
   Non-controlling interests   110,729   110,392   (337)

   Total equity adjusted   546,254   543,214   (3,040)

   Classification and measurement
   Under IFRS 9, debt instruments are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss, amortised cost, or

fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”). The classification is based on two criteria: the Group’s
business model for managing the assets; and whether the instruments’ contractual cash flows represent ‘solely
payments of principal and interest’ on the principal amount outstanding.

   The assessment of the Group’s business model was made as of the date of initial application, 1 October 2018.